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The Board of County Commissioners raet this 2nd cay of January A. D., 1934 with 

all members present, Frank Schilt in the Chair. 

Proceeding to the payment of. bills, Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered 

drawn to cover the following: 

F. C. Cobbs 

John McPherson 

Hauling Gerbage, Court House 

Board for Prisoners 

Mountain States Tel&Tel;Co. Phones & Tolls, Court House 

2.00 .. 

102.59 

201. 60 

F. J. Meyers 

J. H. Crewford 

Standard Oil Company 

Mrs. A. T.Shank 

Wyoming Garage 

John E. Shenk 

A. :M. Evens 

Overland Lumber Co. 

Herry F:J: sher 

Fred Ducolon 

Jacob Waeckerlin 

Ferris Hotel Co. 

J. H. Brooks 

Paulson Grocery Co. 

D. C. Kinnaman & Son 

Hens Glad 
--- -

Chas. McKinney 

D. F. Logan 

John McPherson 

John McPherson 

Evan Jones 

The Mills Company 

William Halpin 

Evan Jones 

Wortham Machinery Co. 

Ed Robertson 

Continental Oil Co. 

F. VI. McDermott 

Wm. A. Johnson 

Morion Kohrdt 

George R. Parsons 

John E. McNees 

Harry Ream 

Postal Tel. Cable Co. 

Nat'l Police Officer 

Nina H. Ferris 

S P. J. Skinner 

.)( C E L • • ee 

C. F. Hoeckel B.B.&L.Co. 

Photographs, Co. & Pros. Attorney, Exp. 3.50 

Justice of Peace, Refund of Fees 3.15 

Gas & 011, R & B 190.02 

Garage Rent for 1934, R & B 84.00 

Labor & Repairs~Co; Truck, R & B 27.75 

Labor on Bridge, R & B 8.00 

Contract for building Bridge, R & B 489.50 

Building Materiel, R & B 291.48 

Labor on Roads, R & B 7.00 

Rent, P & P Drive Shafts, R & B 

Justice of the Peace, Sal. & Exp. ­

Rooms for Carbon County Jurors 

Salary, R & B 

Groceries, P & P 

011 & Repairs Co. Truck, R & B 

Bridge Material, R & B 

19.50 

84.50 

44.00 

125.00 

2.50 

69.31 

34.20 

Coal, P & P 4.80 

Rent, P & P 5.00 

Mileag~ & Expense 125.00 

Sheriff, Salary 166.66 

Constable, Salary 25.00 

Office Supplies .70 

Salary, R & B 125.00 

Deputy Sheriff, Salary 50.00 

Repairs, R & B 9.73 

Labor on Bridge, R & B 13.50 

Gas & Oil, R & B 176.47 

Fainting Signs 20.00 

Coroners Inquest 12.60 

Board & Care of Collin's Boy 11.00 

Court A~pointment, State vs. Wenger 136.70 

Labor & Material, R & B 108.00 

Coal, P & P 16.80 

Messages, Sheriff's Office 14,16 

Supplies, Sheriff's Office 4.55 

Tre~script of Rive Case, County Coroner 16.25 

Towing & Storege 30.00 

Service as Trappe!-Eunter 40.32 

Office Supplies 

2.00JO 

102.59 

201.60 

3.50 

3.15 

190.02 

84.00 

27.75 

s.oo 
489.50 

291.48 

7.00 

19.50 

84.50 

A4.00 

125.00 

2.50 

69.31 

34.20 

4.80 

5.00 

125.00 

166.66 

25.00 

.70 

125:00 

50.00 

9.73 

13.50 

176.47 

20.00 

12.60 

11.00 

136.70 

108.00 

16.80 

14.16 

4.55 

16.25 

30.00 

40.32 

80.86 
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Russell 1·I. Baldwin 

Mrs. Rose Ferguson 

Mrs. Wm. H. Butler 

Mrs. Ted Cross 

Mrs. Eliza Mathews 

Mrs. A. L. Wilson 

Mrs~ Julien Ivenhoff 

Mrs. Fred Brown 

Sarah Moore 

Daisy Ashford 

Andy Clifford · 

Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe 

st. Clare's Orphanage . 

Cathedral Home 

:rt..rs. John Mumm 

Mrs. Pete Taggart 

Sam Whittiker 

Zula M. Wood 

Mrs. Bentley 

Mrs. Edith Anderson 

Mrs. E. L. Wentworth 

Hattie M. Grady 

Mts. Nell L. Williams 

Mrs. Jacob Gledd 

Mery P.olme 

Mrs. J. Jussile 

Mrs. Ida Kivesto 

Mrs. John Linde 

Mrs. Faul Peterson • 

Minnie Peterson 

Kate Rive 

Mrs. M. Su.nquist 

Mrs. Margaret Morris 

Joseph Budd 

Mrs. Mary A. Eversole 

Mrs. Viola Misters 

Mrs. Jennie Reschke 

Mrs. Pete Block ~~ 

Mrs. Harvey Childs 

w. T. Woolfe 

Nancy Barnes 

Mrs. Lydie Ruskanen 

Commissioners' Deeds 

County Aid 
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P & P (Frukovitch children) 

p & p 

P & P (Crowley Child) 

P&P 

P & P · ( Rent ) 

P&P 

P & P (Rent) 

P&P 

p & p 

P & P (Care of Children) 

P & P (Care of Children) 

P&P 

p & p . 

p & p 

P&P 

p & p 

p & p 

P&P 

:p & p 

p & p 

P7& P((Davis Childeren) 

P&P 

p & p 

p & p 

F&P 

P&P 

p & · F 

p & p 

p & p 

p & p 

p & p 

P&P 

p & p 

p & p 

P&P 

P & P (House Rent) 

p & p 

P & P (House Rent) 

P&P 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 . 15.00 

12.00 

10.00 

5.00 

10.00 

10.00 

40.00 

' 130. 00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

5.00 

?.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

12.00 

10.00 

5.00 
. 

10.00 

10.00 

40.00 

130.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

5.00 

?.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 ' 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

20.00 20.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

10.00 10.00 

20.00 20.0 

10.00 10.0 

5.00 

10.00 

10.00 

?.00 

4.00 

8.00 

12.50 

10.0 

On motion of the Board duly made end carried the Clerk was instructed to pre­

end C!X@0UtO 
pa re/commf ssioners 1Deeda: :::' on the following described te:x: delirtquent property: 

I. T. Shepp a rd E½ Section 25, Tov;nship 21, Range 84 

Herold M. Johnson Lot lO;SVT¼SE¼ Sec. 30;W½NE;:SEiNE¼;SE¼; Sec.31 
· sw¼;SWiNW¼ Lot 3, Sec. 32,ell in Township 15, Range 88, 
containing 583.35 Acres. 

42.78 

200.00 



~421 

On motion of ·the Board mad'e and carried Warrants were issued to •Cover the following 

Old Age Pensions: 

Clarence Abel 

Mary Brady 

Louis r!. Carroll 

David Franklin Crout 

Mrs. Luella Deal 

Millie w. Francis 

Marion Ouyre 

George Glass 

Mrs. Caroline Hinman 

James Henderson Jerrell 

Tom Jones 

George King 

Thomas D. Livingston 

William Mayne 

Bob McCerger 

Cora Nichols 

Sam Oberholtzer 

John L. Patton 

John David Rinehamer 

O. C. Smith 

J. W. Shourds 

Gus L. Weethewax 

William Wilson 

James Wallis~ 

Joseph Wimmer 

Emil Feinseisen 

Frank C. Rider 

P. L. Howard 

William McPhail 

Michael J. McCune 

Rose Amelia Irvine 

John B. Kohleffel~ 

Joe Fisher 

Stephen B. Harl 

Ward L. Vincent 

Mary A. Clark 

Mrs. Annie Tate ' 

Austin O'Melley 

D. D. Babcock 

Andy Rasmussen 

Emme Williams 

Harry Ford 

John Hatley 

Joseph E. bmith 

Mrs. Elizebeth Mumm 

Charles Kimble 

Old Age Pension 
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12.50 

10.00· 

10.00 

15.00 

25.00 

10.00 

12.50 

10.00 

12.50 

12.00 

10.00 

::_: 10~00 

10.00 

10.00 

12.50 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

12.50 

10.00 

10.00 

15, 00 , 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10. 00. 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

~ .- 10. 00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

., 

12.50 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

25.00 

10.00 

12.50 

10.00 

12.50 

12.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

12.50 

1o'.oo 
10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

12.50 

10.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.QQ 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

:...10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

20.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.00 
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Hattie Mary Kryder Old Age Pension 10.00 10.00 

Evan Davis " rt " 12.50 12,50 

Michael Fleming " rt " 10.00 10.00 

George L. Nelson " " " 10.00 10.00 

Louis Lacen rt " " 10.00 10.00 

Albert Williem Ainsworth " " " 10.00 10.00 

Martha Ellen Woolsey " " " 10.00 10.00 

Charles A. Kennaday " " " 15.00 15.00 

Hugh P. McMahon " " " 10.00 10.00 

w. w. Petty rt " " 10.00 10.00· 

Board adjourned until Wednesday at 10:00 o!clock A. M. 

The Board of County CoIDI!lissioners met this 3rd day or J0nuary, 1934 with all 
~A.-t.:.--....f.-

members present,.,._presiding. l: c-·:.~~:--. 

Proceeding to the days business, the follo~ing bills were audited and Certificate 

of Indebtedness were issued to cover same, 

Bennett Hdwe. Co 

Harry J. Cashman 

·Mike McNiff 

Alget P. Hall 

R. E. Cooper 

C, W, Webb 

Harry Irwin 

A.H. McDougall, Trustee 

B. H. Berger 

Frank Humpl:reys 

J. H. Brewer 

Baggs Motor Co. 

Glenn T. Scott 

Arthur Cheesebrough 

W. M. Englehart 

Chas. Higgins 

Walcott Mere. Co. 

H. Rasmussen, Inc. 

s. Rennard 

G. E. Hall 

F. D, Bridges 

Richards Bros. Inc. 

Geo. A. Dea ton 

J. R. Lowe 

Earl E. Waite 

Pierce & Ryan 

H.F. Burch 

A. B. Cornwell 

c. w. Jeffrey, M. D. 

I. R. Daueherty 

Henry Cardwell 

City Steam Laundry 

Supplies, R & B 

Rent, P & P, Repairs R & B 

House Rent & Milk, P & P 

County Coroner, Per Diem, Mil. & Exp. 

Depy Sheriff,Sal&.Exp.,Coal P & P 

Gas, R & B 

40.90 

34,95 

36.71 

30.50 

?2.05 

26.25 

Sal, P & P, Contagious Disease Expense 106.00 

Steel Files 

Premium on Bond 

Salary, R & B 

Salary, R & B 

Gas, Oil & Repairs, R & B 

Storage, R & B 

Labor on Bridgei, R & B 

Merchandise, R & B 

Coal, P & P 

Groceries, P & P 

Burial of Pauper 

Groceries, P & P 

Labor on Road, R & B 

Bridge Material, R & B 

Rent fov- Stock Trail 

Printing 

Vegetables, P & P 

Labor & Repairs to A:agneto, R & B 

Drugs, P & F 

Merchandise, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Services rendered, Health Officer and 
Lunacy Commission :. ·· : e:· 
Depy. Sheriff, Salary, ?.111. & Exp. 

Livestock Inspector, Per Diem & Exp. 

Laundry for Jail 

10.00 

15 e 00 I 

125.00 

125.00 

146.73 

-30.00 

42.00 

38.10 

2.80 

15.00 

85.00 

12.50 

6.60 

90.40 

250.00 

28.00 

3?.92 

11.90 

16.55 

3.50 

l.?5 

42.24 

65.55 

6.44 

11.35 

40.90 

34,95 

36.71 

30.50 

72.05 

26.25 

106,00 

10.00 

15.00 

125.00 

125~00; 

146.73 

30.00 

42.00 

38.10 

2.80 

15.00 

85.00 

12.50 

6.60 

90.40 

250,00 

28.00 

37.92 

11.90 

16.55 • 

3,50 

1.75 

42.24 

65.55 

6. 44: 

11.35 

.. 
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J. c. Martinez 

Walter .Johnson 

71. F. Kuntzman 
.. 

Motor Vepicle Dept. 

Fred c. Lebhart 

Standard Oil Co. 

O. I. Sjolin 

Medicine Bow Mere. Co. 

H. w. Moore.Equip. Co 

Lincoln Highway Garage 

Marvin Taylor 

Reports 

Repairs & Express on Motor 

Sal. &J.Hl. Serving Suppoena..s" 

Renewal Premium on Bond. 

Stamps, 

Reporting Criminal Cases in Dist. Court 

Gas & 011, R & B 

Gas, P & P 

Groce_yies, P & P 

Payment on Tractractor, R & B 

Labor & Repairs, R & B 

Repairing Shoes, Jail Expense. 

4.00 

5.86 

15.00 

10.00 

?2.00 

39.31 

1.61 

39.11 

434.52. 

62.21 

3.00 

4.00 

5.86 

15.00 

10.00 

?2.00 

39.31 

1.61 

39.11 

434.52 

62.21 

3.00 

. The following reports were submitted and approved by the Board of County Commissioners 
. ~ . 

County Treasurer, County Clerk, Justice of the Peace, Rawlins and Hanna, Annual Report er 

Carbon County Library. 

ztorkmen's Compensation ~Department. 

A claim in connection with the injury of Gordon B. Sawyer, a County Employee, was 

presented and approved by the Board. 

Application For Old Age Pension. 

On motion of the Beard duly made and carried anl Old Age Pension was granted to 

W.W. Petty, Saratoga, Wyoming. 

Affidavits of Erroneous Assessments. 

It was moved, seconded and carried that the following rebates be allowed: 

David West 

Sampo-Co'op Store 

District No. 5 

District No. ? 

Arr.cunt 

Amount 

$69.96 

26.45 

Call For Bids. ~ ( 
· Le~ January 25,1934 

Moved by Dan Kinnaman, seconded by Glenn Penland end carried that bids be called/ 

for the taking down of the old Ft. Steele Bridge and moving same to "Pick'.·Road Crossingw, 

about twenty miles farther up the North Platte River. 

Motion for adjournment carried to meet .on Thursday, January 4th, at 10 o'clock A.M. 

At 10 o'clock A. M. on January 4th, 1934, the Boa rd reconvened far the continuance of 

the business before it. 

Most of the day was taken up with matters concerning several CWA projects. 

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time it was regular­

ly moved, seconded end carried that the meeting adjourn until ·Tuesday, February 6th, 1934. 

Attest: ~ a.~~-
c1erk. 0 

Chairman ofthe Board. 


