

C O M M I S S I O N E R S P R O C E E D I N G S .

The Board of County Commissioners met this 2nd day of January A. D., 1934 with all members present, Frank Schilt in the Chair.

Proceeding to the payment of bills, Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn to cover the following:

F. C. Cobbs	Hauling Garbage, Court House	2.00	0.0	2.0000
John McPherson	Board for Prisoners	102.59		102.59
Mountain States Tel&Tel:Co.	Phones & Tolls, Court House	201.60		201.60
F. J. Meyers	Photographs, Co. & Pros. Attorney, Exp.	3.50		3.50
J. H. Crawford	Justice of Peace, Refund of Fees	3.15		3.15
Standard Oil Company	Gas & Oil, R & B	190.02		190.02
Mrs. A. T. Shank	Garage Rent for 1934, R & B	84.00		84.00
Wyoming Garage	Labor & Repairs, Cor. Truck, R & B	27.75		27.75
John E. Shank	Labor on Bridge, R & B	8.00		8.00
A. M. Evans	Contract for building Bridge, R & B	489.50		489.50
Overland Lumber Co.	Building Material, R & B	291.48		291.48
Harry Fisher	Labor on Roads, R & B	7.00		7.00
Fred Ducolon	Rent, P & P Drive Shafts, R & B	19.50		19.50
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of the Peace, Sal. & Exp.	84.50		84.50
Ferris Hotel Co.	Rooms for Carbon County Jurors	44.00		44.00
J. H. Brooks	Salary, R & B	125.00		125.00
Paulson Grocery Co.	Groceries, P & P	2.50		2.50
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Oil & Repairs Co. Truck, R & B	69.31		69.31
Hans Glad	Bridge Material, R & B	34.20		34.20
Chas. McKinney	Coal, P & P	4.80		4.80
D. F. Logan	Rent, P & P	5.00		5.00
John McPherson	Mileage & Expense	125.00		125.00
John McPherson	Sheriff, Salary	166.66		166.66
Evan Jones	Constable, Salary	25.00		25.00
The Mills Company	Office Supplies	.70		.70
William Halpin	Salary, R & B	125.00		125.00
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00		50.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	Repairs, R & B	9.73		9.73
Ed Robertson	Labor on Bridge, R & B	13.50		13.50
Continental Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	176.47		176.47
F. W. McDermott	Painting Signs	20.00		20.00
Wm. A. Johnson	Coroners Inquest	12.60		12.60
Marion Kohrdt	Board & Care of Collin's Boy	11.00		11.00
George R. Parsons	Court Appointment, State vs. Wenger	136.70		136.70
John E. McNees	Labor & Material, R & B	108.00		108.00
Harry Ream	Coal, P & P	16.80		16.80
Postal Tel. Cable Co.	Messages, Sheriff's Office	14.16		14.16
Nat'l Police Officer	Supplies, Sheriff's Office	4.55		4.55
Nina H. Ferris	Transcript of Riva Case, County Coroner	16.25		16.25
P. J. Skinner	Towing & Storage	30.00		30.00
C. E. Lee	Service as Trapper-Hunter	40.32		40.32
C. F. Hoeckel B.B.&L.Co.	Office Supplies	80.86		80.86

Russell M. Baldwin	Depy. Sheriff & Stock Insp. Per Diem & Exp.	95.32	95.32
Mrs. Rose Ferguson	County Aid P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Wm. H. Butler	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Ted Cross	" " P & P (Frukovich children)	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Eliza Mathews	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. A. L. Wilson	" " P & P (Crowley Child)	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Julian Ivanhoff	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Fred Brown	" " P & P (Rent)	12.00	12.00
Sarah Moore	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Daisy Ashford	" " P & P (Rent)	5.00	5.00
Andy Clifford	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
St. Clara's Orphanage	" " P & P (Care of Children)	40.00	40.00
Cathedral Home	" " P & P (Care of Children)	130.00	130.00
Mrs. John Mumm	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Pete Taggart	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Sam Whittaker	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Zula M. Wood	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Bentley	" " P & P	5.00	5.00
Mrs. Edith Anderson	" " P & P	7.00	7.00
Mrs. E. L. Wentworth	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Hattie M. Grady	" " P & P	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Nell L. Williams	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Jacob Gladd	" " P & P (Davis Children)	10.00	10.00
Mary Holma	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. J. Jussila	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Ida Kivesto	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. John Linde	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Paul Peterson	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" " P & P	20.00	20.00
Kate Riva	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. M. Sunquist	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Margaret Morris	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Joseph Budd	" " P & P	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Mary A. Eversole	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Viola Misters	" " P & P	5.00	5.00
Mrs. Jennie Reschke	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Pete Block	" " P & P	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Harvey Childs	" " P & P (House Rent)	7.00	7.00
W. T. Woolfe	" " P & P	4.00	4.00
Nancy Barnes	" " P & P (House Rent)	8.00	8.00
Mrs. Lydia Ruskanen	" " P & P	12.50	12.50
<u>Commissioners' Deeds</u>			

On motion of the Board duly made and carried the Clerk was instructed to prepare and execute Commissioners' Deeds for the following described tax delinquent property:

I. T. Sheppard	E $\frac{1}{2}$ Section 25, Township 21, Range 84	\$	42.78
Harold M. Johnson	Lot 10; SW $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ Sec. 30; W $\frac{1}{2}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$; SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$; Sec. 31 SW $\frac{1}{4}$; SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ Lot 3, Sec. 32, all in Township 15, Range 88, containing 583.35 Acres.		200.00

On motion of the Board made and carried Warrants were issued to cover the following

Old Age Pensions:

Clarence Abel	Old Age Pension	12.50	12.50
Mary Brady	" " "	10.00	10.00
Louis H. Carroll	" " "	10.00	10.00
David Franklin Crout	" " "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Luella Deal	" " "	25.00	25.00
Millie W. Francis	" " "	10.00	10.00
Marion Guyre	" " "	12.50	12.50
George Glass	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Caroline Hinman	" " "	12.50	12.50
James Henderson Jarrell	" " "	12.00	12.00
Tom Jones	" " "	10.00	10.00
George King	" " "	10.00	10.00
Thomas D. Livingston	" " "	10.00	10.00
William Mayne	" " "	10.00	10.00
Bob McCarger	" " "	12.50	12.50
Cora Nichols	" " "	10.00	10.00
Sam Oberholtzer	" " "	10.00	10.00
John L. Patton	" " "	10.00	10.00
John David Rinehamer	" " "	10.00	10.00
O. C. Smith	" " "	12.50	12.50
J. W. Shourds	" " "	10.00	10.00
Gus L. Weathewax	" " "	10.00	10.00
William Wilson	" " "	15.00	15.00
James Wallise	" " "	10.00	10.00
Joseph Wimmer	" " "	10.00	10.00
Emil Feinseisen	" " "	15.00	15.00
Frank C. Rider	" " "	10.00	10.00
P. L. Howard	" " "	10.00	10.00
William McPhail	" " "	10.00	10.00
Michael J. McCune	" " "	10.00	10.00
Rose Amelia Irvine	" " "	10.00	10.00
John B. Kohleffel	" " "	10.00	10.00
Joe Fisher	" " "	10.00	10.00
Stephen B. Harl	" " "	10.00	10.00
Ward L. Vincent	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mary A. Clark	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Annie Tate	" " "	10.00	10.00
Austin O'Malley	" " "	10.00	10.00
D. D. Babcock	" " "	10.00	10.00
Andy Rasmussen	" " "	20.00	20.00
Emma Williams	" " "	10.00	10.00
Harry Ford	" " "	10.00	10.00
John Hatley	" " "	10.00	10.00
Joseph F. Smith	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Elizabeth Mumm	" " "	10.00	10.00
Charles Kimble	" " "	10.00	10.00

Hattie Mary Kryder	Old Age Pension	10.00	10.00
Evan Davis	" " "	12.50	12.50
Michael Fleming	" " "	10.00	10.00
George L. Nelson	" " "	10.00	10.00
Louis Lacen	" " "	10.00	10.00
Albert William Ainsworth	" " "	10.00	10.00
Martha Ellen Woolsey	" " "	10.00	10.00
Charles A. Kennaday	" " "	15.00	15.00
Hugh P. McMahon	" " "	10.00	10.00
W. W. Petty	" " "	10.00	10.00

Board adjourned until Wednesday at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 3rd day of January, 1934 with all members present, ^{Frank Dehne} presiding. ~~Frank Dehne~~

Proceeding to the days business, the following bills were audited and Certificates of Indebtedness were issued to cover same.

Bennett Hdwe. Co	Supplies, R & B	40.90	40.90
Harry J. Cashman	Rent, P & P, Repairs R & B	34.95	34.95
Mike McNiff	House Rent & Milk, P & P	36.71	36.71
Alget P. Hall	County Coroner, Per Diem, Mil. & Exp.	30.50	30.50
R. E. Cooper	Depy Sheriff, Sal&Exp., Coal P & P	72.05	72.05
C. W. Webb	Gas, R & B	26.25	26.25
Harry Irwin	Sal, P & P, Contagious Disease Expense	106.00	106.00
A. H. McDougall, Trustee	Steel Files	10.00	10.00
B. H. Berger	Premium on Bond	15.00	15.00
Frank Humphreys	Salary, R & B	125.00	125.00
J. H. Brewer	Salary, R & B	125.00	125.00
Beggs Motor Co.	Gas, Oil & Repairs, R & B	146.73	146.73
Glenn T. Scott	Storage, R & B	30.00	30.00
Arthur Cheesebrough	Labor on Bridges, R & B	42.00	42.00
W. M. Englehart	Merchandise, R & B	38.10	38.10
Chas. Higgins	Coal, P & P	2.80	2.80
Walcott Merc. Co.	Groceries, P & P	15.00	15.00
H. Rasmussen, Inc.	Burial of Pauper	85.00	85.00
S. Rennard	Groceries, P & P	12.50	12.50
G. E. Hall	Labor on Road, R & B	6.60	6.60
F. D. Bridges	Bridge Material, R & B	90.40	90.40
Richards Bros. Inc.	Rent for Stock Trail	250.00	250.00
Geo. A. Deaton	Printing	28.00	28.00
J. R. Lowe	Vegetables, P & P	37.92	37.92
Earl E. Waite	Labor & Repairs to Magneto, R & B	11.90	11.90
Pierce & Ryan	Drugs, P & P	16.55	16.55
H. F. Burch	Merchandise, R & B	3.50	3.50
A. B. Cornwell	Repairs, R & B	1.75	1.75
C. W. Jeffrey, M. D.	Services rendered, Health Officer and Lunacy Commission Lawyer	42.24	42.24
I. R. Daugherty	Depy. Sheriff, Salary, Mil. & Exp.	65.55	65.55
Henry Cardwell	Livestock Inspector, Per Diem & Exp.	6.44	6.44
City Steam Laundry	Laundry for Jail	11.35	11.35

J. C. Martinez	Repairs & Express on Motor	4.00	4.00
Walter Johnson	Sal. & Mil. Serving Subpoenas	5.86	5.86
W. F. Kuntzman	Renewal Premium on Bond.	15.00	15.00
Motor Vehicle Dept.	Stamps,	10.00	10.00
Fred C. Lebhart	Reporting Criminal Cases in Dist. Court	72.00	72.00
Standard Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	39.31	39.31
O. I. Sjolin	Gas, P & P	1.61	1.61
Medicine Bow Merc. Co.	Groceries, P & P	39.11	39.11
H. W. Moore Equip. Co	Payment on Tractor, R & B	434.52	434.52
Lincoln Highway Garage	Labor & Repairs, R & B	62.21	62.21
Marvin Taylor	Repairing Shoes, Jail Expense.	3.00	3.00

Reports

The following reports were submitted and approved by the Board of County Commissioners: County Treasurer, County Clerk, Justice of the Peace, Rawlins and Hanna, ^{and} Annual Report of Carbon County Library.

Workmen's Compensation Department.

A claim in connection with the injury of Gordon B. Sawyer, a County Employee, was presented and approved by the Board.

Application For Old Age Pension.

On motion of the Board duly made and carried an Old Age Pension was granted to W. W. Petty, Saratoga, Wyoming.

Affidavits of Erroneous Assessments.

It was moved, seconded and carried that the following rebates be allowed:

David West	District No. 5	Amount	\$69.96
Sampo-Co 'op Store	District No. 7	Amount	26.45

Call For Bids.

Road January 25, 1934
Moved by Dan Kinnaman, seconded by Glenn Penland and carried that bids be called/ for the taking down of the old Ft. Steele Bridge and moving same to "Pick Road Crossing", about twenty miles farther up the North Platte River.

Motion for adjournment carried to meet on Thursday, January 4th, at 10 o'clock A.M.

At 10 o'clock A. M. on January 4th, 1934, the Board reconvened for the continuance of the business before it.

Most of the day was taken up with matters concerning several CWA projects.

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time it was regularly moved, seconded and carried that the meeting adjourn until Tuesday, February 6th, 1934.

Attest: Linda A. Deeter
Clerk.

Frank Sjolin
Chairman of the Board.